BEFORE THE CONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL FORUM M. S. ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION CO.LTD.

(NAGPUR ZONE – RURAL) NAGPUR.

Application/Case No. CGRF/NZ/Rural/ 56 of 2008

Applicant :	Shri Shivaji Sukhdev Pathak /Sau.Asha Shivaji Pathak, Vidarbha Housing Board Colony, Old Pulgaon, Ward No.9, Pulgaon - 442 302. (M)9970716149.
Non-applicant :	 Executive Engineer/Nodal Officer, I.G.R.C, Circle Office, M.S.E.D.C.L., Wardha. Executive Engineer, C.C.O&M Dn., M.S.E.D.C.L., Arvi.
Present	: 1.Shri V.R.Khobragade,Chairman 2.Shri M.G.Deodhar,Member 3.Shri S. A. Harpale, Member/Secy.
Appearance.	 1. Sau Asha Shivaji Pathak, Representative of Applicant present. 1. Shri R.M.Bobde, AE. For Non-Applicants.

<u>ORDER</u>

(Passed this 20th day of Nov,2008) (Per Shri V.R. Khobragade, CHAIRMAN)

On receipt of application dated 12/11/2008 by Sau. Asha Sjhivai Pathak, Representative of Applicant, the non-applicants were telephonically informed to remain present before Forum on 14/11/2008. The application was placed for admission on 12/11/2008.

Both the parties were heard on 14/11/2008. Sau Asha Shivaji Pathak was present on behalf of Applicant. The Applicant reiterated the same points mentioned in the application. The non-applicants were represented by Shri Bobde, A.E., Pulgaon. Shri Bobde contended that his office has issued the said notice dated 6/11/2008 on the basis of observation given by Legal Advisor. He has, however, admitted an error committed by his office while giving no adequate period of 15 days before disconnection of electricity.

During the course of hearing attention of the A.E., Pulgaon was invited to Section 135, 126 and 56 of Indian Electricity Act,2003 and A.E. agreed to act accordingly. A.E. further agreed to cancel the notice dtd. 6/11/2008 issued and served upon the Applicant by his office. Applicant was also made appraised of the provision of said sections and directed to avail of the benefit.

Since the A.E., Pulgaon consented to take suitable action as per sections mentioned above, Forum finds no reason to proceed further and application is disposed off.

-: ORDER :-

- 1. Application is decided as above.
- 2. Both the parties informed accordingly.
- 3. Parties to bear their own cost.

SD/- SD/- SD/-CHAIRMAN MEMBER MEMBER/SECY CONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL FORUM M.S.E.D.C.L.(NAGPUR ZONE – RURAL)NAGPUR -:00000:-

CONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL FORUM

NAGPUR ZONE (RURAL) M. S. E. D. C. L.

Plot No.12, Shrikrupa, Vijaynagar, Chhaoni,

<u>NAGPUR - 440 013</u>

SHRI V.R.Khobragade,IAS(Retd) Chairman PH.(R)2457651(M)9923136412 (O) 0712- 2022198 Shri M.G.Deodhar, Member (M)9422805325

NO. CGRF/NZ/R/

Date :

Certified copy of order dtd 20th November,2008 in Case No. 56/2008

is enclosed herewith.

Member-Secy/ Exe.Engineer, C.G.R.F.(NZ-R)MSEDCL N A G P U R

Copy to:-

- 1. Shri Shivaji Sukhdev Pathak /Sau.Asha Shivaji Pathak,Vidarbha Housing Board Colony, Old Pulgaon, Ward No.9, Pulgaon 442 302. (M)9970716149.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, Nagpur Zone (Rural) MSEDCL, Vidyut Bhavan, Katol Road, Nagpur.
- 3. The Exe.Engineer/N.O., O&M Circle Office, MSEDCL.Wardha, --
- 4. The E.E., C.C.O&M Dn., MSEDCL, Arvi for information and necessary action.

Address of the Electricity Ombudsman is given as below.

Office of - The Electricity Ombudsman,

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission, 606-608, Keshava Building, Bandra-Kurla complex, <u>MUMBAI- 400 051</u>

TEL.- 022 - 26592965 (Direct) 022 - 26590339 (Office)